in the information presented. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and
cost savings that we may achieve or any expense associated with achieving these benefits.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements
and accompanying notes of Goodrich and TRW Aeronautical Systems, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of
operations or financial condition that we would have reported had the acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be
taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial condition.

S-21

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 424B5

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

of Goodrich and TRW Aeronautical Systems
September 30, 2002

Historical

Aeronautical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Goodrich Systems Adjustments Combined

(In millions)
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 346.3 $ 3.6 $ (3.6)(a) $ 226.4
30.1(b)
(150.0)(b)

Accounts and notes receivable, net 511.3 222.0 � 733.3
Inventories 821.1 220.7 26.0(g) 1,067.8
Deferred income taxes 99.2 � � 99.2
Prepaid expenses and other assets 33.0 23.4 (3.1)(a) 60.4

0.7(b)
6.4(c)

Total current assets 1,810.9 469.7 (93.5) 2,187.1

Property, plant and equipment 918.5 311.5 (3.1)(a) 1,226.9
Prepaid pension 230.7 116.4 (113.4)(a) 233.7
Goodwill 696.0 331.5 (7.2)(f) 1,020.3
Identifiable intangible assets 148.5 344.0 131.0(f) 623.5
Payment-in-kind notes receivable, less discount 180.8 � � 180.8
Other assets 455.0 202.1 � 657.1

$4,440.4 $1,775.2 $ (86.2) $6,129.4

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term bank debt $ 284.0 $ � $1,500.0(b) $ 523.5
(893.6)(c)
(216.9)(d)
(150.0)(b)

Accounts payable 274.4 146.0 � 420.4
Accrued expenses 486.4 108.5 (4.6)(a) 607.3

17.0(j)
Income taxes payable 232.9 � � 232.9
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 3.5 � � 3.5

Total current liabilities 1,281.2 254.5 251.9 1,787.6

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 1,326.5 4.0 900.0(c) 2,230.5
Pension obligations 158.3 25.3 (13.3)(a) 170.3
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 309.7 28.9 (7.9)(a) 330.7
Deferred income taxes 15.0 50.7 (50.7)(a) 15.0
Other non-current liabilities 203.3 32.0 (3.3)(a) 232.0
Mandatory redeemable preferred securities of trust 125.3 � � 125.3
Total shareholders� equity 1,021.1 1,379.8 216.9(d) 1,238.0

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 424B5

34

(1,379.8)(h)

$4,440.4 $1,775.2 $ (86.2) $6,129.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-22

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 424B5

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

of Goodrich and TRW Aeronautical Systems
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Historical

Aeronautical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Goodrich Systems Adjustments Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Sales $2,728.8 $ 755.5 $ � $3,484.3
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 1,987.3 498.7 9.4 (f) 2,510.2
14.8 (k)

Selling and administrative expenses 412.6 179.2 � 591.8
Impairment of goodwill � 483.2 (483.2)(f) �
Merger-related and consolidation costs 29.3 � � 29.3

2,429.2 1,161.1 (459.0) 3,131.3

Operating income (loss) 299.6 (405.6) 459.0 353.0
Interest expense (69.9) (61.2) (8.9)(b) (129.9)

(51.1)(c)
61.2 (i)

Interest income 25.9 � � 25.9
Other income (expense) � net (13.6) (4.0) � (17.6)

Income before income taxes and trust distributions 242.0 (470.8) 460.2 231.4
Income tax expense (79.9) 24.6 (21.1)(e) (76.4)
Distributions on trust preferred securities (7.9) � � (7.9)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 154.2 $ (446.2) $ 439.1 $ 147.1

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 1.51 � � $ 1.26
Diluted $ 1.48 � � $ 1.23

Average shares used in computing income (loss) from
continuing operations per share (in millions):

Basic 102.0 � 15.0 (d) 117.0
Diluted 104.2 � 15.0 (d) 119.2

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-23

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 424B5

36

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

of Goodrich and TRW Aeronautical Systems
Year Ended December 31, 2001

Historical

Aeronautical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Goodrich Systems Adjustments Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Sales $4,184.5 $1,101.8 $ � $5,286.3
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 3,127.6 772.3 (13.1)(f) 3,886.8
Selling and administrative expenses 565.0 240.9 � 805.9
Merger-related and consolidation costs 107.3 23.6 � 130.9

3,799.9 1,036.8 (13.1) 4,823.6

Operating income 384.6 65.0 13.1 462.7
Interest expense (107.8) (82.0) (11.7)(b) (187.6)

(68.1)(c)
82.0(i)

Interest income 24.1 � � 24.1
Other income (expense) � net (19.2) 4.6 � (14.6)

Income (loss) before income tax and trust distributions 281.7 (12.4) 15.3 284.6
Income tax (expense) benefit (94.3) 0.9 (1.9)(e) (95.3)
Distributions on trust preferred securities (10.5) � � (10.5)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 176.9 $ (11.5) $ 13.4 $ 178.8

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 1.72 � � $ 1.51
Diluted $ 1.65 � � $ 1.47

Average shares used in computing income (loss) from
continuing operations per share (in millions):

Basic 103.1 � 15.0(d) 118.1
Diluted 106.9 � 15.0(d) 121.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-24

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 424B5

37

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(a) Reflects the elimination of assets and liabilities we are not acquiring under the terms of the Master Agreement of Purchase and Sale,
including cash, prepaid expenses, certain fixed assets, pension and postretirement assets and liabilities, deferred income taxes, bank debt,
environmental liabilities and accrued liabilities.

(b) Reflects the borrowing of $1.5 billion to finance the acquisition of Aeronautical Systems under a 364-day credit facility provided by some